THE US PROJECT
Written by
Mike Royce
4th REVISED NETWORK DRAFT
1/23/19
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   1.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
ACT ONE

CRIES. IT’S NOT PRETTY.
KEVIN INTERVIEW9 9
KEVIN
Specifically, a divorce. I’m an emotional
creature. Call me old-fashioned, but I
believe in the concept of a soulmate.
INT. KEVIN’S LIVING ROOM - DAY 110 10
ONSCREEN, KEVIN’S GLOWING BRIDE HOLLY COMES DOWN THE AISLE...
KEVIN
Stupid soulmate! Hate you! (THEN, SOFTLY)
Love you.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   4.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   5.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
KEVIN INTERVIEW11 11
KEVIN HOLDS A PHOTO ALBUM, TURNING PAGES AS HE TALKS. FIRST WE SEE
HIGH SCHOOL CLASS PICTURES OF HIMSELF AND HOLLY.
KEVIN
I met Holly in ninth grade. We got

So she did! And then she met a “really
inspiring professor” named Chuck.
HE TURNS THE PAGE TO A PICTURE OF A SUPER UGLY DOG.
KEVIN (CONT'D)
That’s him.
HE SMILES. BEAT.
INTERVIEWER #1 (O.C.)
So you don’t have a--
KEVIN
(ANNOYED) Why would I have a picture of
the guy who ruined my marriage?!
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   5.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   6.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
MORGAN INTERVIEW12 12
SILENT BEAT AS MORGAN’S HEAD SLOWLY DIPS BACK AND HER EYES CLOSE,
SHE’S FALLING ASLEEP.
INTERVIEWER #1 (O.C.)
Hello?
MORGAN
(WAKING) Sorry! I’m not bored, just
exhausted. Eh, little of both. (RESETS)
Okay, so the night before my birthday,
we all went out drinking to celebrate.
INT. BAR - NIGHT BEFORE MORGAN’S BIRTHDAY - NIGHT 113 13
A GROUP OF PEOPLE CELEBRATE WITH A TOAST. PAN TO REVEAL MORGAN
DOWN THE BAR, ALONE, GRIMLY DOWNING SHOTS.
MORGAN (V.O.)
Okay, only I went out drinking. So what?
It’s no different than when you order
pizza for one, except it was vodka. (THEN)
I didn’t really feel like celebrating.
MORGAN INTERVIEW14 14
MORGAN
Controversial opinion: your thirties are
harder than your forties. See, your forties
are like “I’m old, ha ha,” but your thirties
are like “wait, what happened, stop, slow
down!!” Your thirties are the fear of your
forties without the acceptance.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   6.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   7.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
INT. MORGAN’S APARTMENT - MORNING - DAY 115 15
ON MORGAN STILL IN BED, VERY HUNGOVER. BEHIND HER, JARED’S PELVIS
LAUNCHES INTO FRAME, THEN DISAPPEARS, OVER AND OVER, AS HE
PERFORMS AN AGGRESSIVE BRIDGE EXERCISE.
MORGAN (V.O.)
Which is why Jared was busy training for
the “Amateur Grappling League” which is a
real thing where middle-aged I.T. guys
wrestle middle-aged accountants and
everybody wins a trip to the hospital.
INTERVIEWER #1 (V.O.)
And what were you doing?
MORGAN DASHES INTO THE BATHROOM (OFFSCREEN) AND PUKES.
MORGAN INTERVIEW16 16
MORGAN
Vodka.
INT. KEVIN’S LIVING ROOM - DAY 117 17
KEVIN WATCHES HOLLY CUT THE CAKE ONSCREEN.

BEN
I did. She hated you.
HARRIS
Was she the one who was all stuck up?
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   8.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   9.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
BEN
She was the one who said “God bless you”
when you sneezed, and you said “God is
dead and love is a lie.”
HARRIS
(TO KEVIN) You don’t want to meet her,
she’s stuck up.
KEVIN INTERVIEW18 18
KEVIN
You know how you have that one friend
who’s a jerk?
INT. MORGAN’S KITCHEN - MORNING - DAY 119 19

with a ninja wearing a feedbag.
JARED
Are you done making jokes about the mask?
MORGAN
(SYMPATHETICALLY) Come on, man. No.
JARED
Well, look I really care about this, so I
appreciate you having my back. I know it
hasn’t been easy. There’s a saying in
jiujitsu: “you have to be comfortable being
uncomfortable.” Because if you’re
comfortable being uncomfortable... (WITH
MEANING) you’re never uncomfortable.
MORGAN
Yeah, I’m too hungover for this.
KEVIN INTERVIEW20 20
KEVIN
Everybody wanted to rush me back into
dating, but I had kids involved. I needed
to make sure they were emotionally ready.

JEN
(TO KEVIN) That’s only one factor.
NELL
Dad, don’t try to stop us, because we’re
on a mission. You deserve to be happy.
JEN
Which you won’t be, if you die alone!
KEVIN
Wow.
NELL
We see smokin’ hot divorced moms every day
at school and we are gonna hook you up.
JEN
We’re gonna hook you up with a smokin’
hot mommy, Daddy.
KEVIN INTERVIEW22 22
KEVIN
You know how you agree with people so
they’ll shut up?
MORGAN INTERVIEW23 23
MORGAN
The truth is, Jared had life figured
out.
(MORE)

what the hell I was doing.
INT. OFFICES OF TIZZY - DAY 124 24
THE MODERN SPACE OF A WANNABE BUZZFEED-TYPE WEBSITE. THE SITE IS
PROJECTED BEHIND THE INTIMIDATING OWNER, PETER CHASE. MORGAN SITS
NEAR HER FRIEND ABBY, WHO IS MORE AMUSED THAN THREATENED BY PETER.
PETER
Let me give you four words of advice when
it comes to content: more, better, now,
gone. Anyone who can’t accomplish the
first three will accomplish the fourth.
(SMILING) Do you see what I did there?
(SHOUTING) Do you see what I did there??
EMPLOYEES
Yes! / Got it! / You’re clearly alluding
to firing us!
MORGAN INTERVIEW25 25
MORGAN
Ah, my old boss Peter. It was so
mysterious the way he died.
INTERVIEWER #1 (O.S.)

(WEARILY) ...tizzy.
PETER CLICKS THROUGH SOME RECENT TIZZY.BIZ FARE.
PETER
“The Ten Best States to Retire To?” (CLICK)
“Lifesaving Tips from Your Florist” (CLICK)
“Are you Asian - Take Our Quiz?”
ABBY
That one turned out to be super-racist.
PETER
I need viral video! Don’t forget you can
all be replaced by a Bangladeshi tween at
four cents an hour! (THEN, SINGSONG) And
I think it’s someone’s birthday?
AN EMPLOYEE ENTERS WITH A CAKE BEARING THE MESSAGE “HAPPY
BIRTHDAY, MORGAN.” EVERYBODY SINGS.
MORGAN INTERVIEW27 27
MORGAN
Look, I’m not exactly a planner. I’m more
of an “end-upper.” I’ve been a sales
clerk, a nanny, a brand manager, a
crabber, a car salesman - number one for
July!
(MORE)
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   15.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
MORGAN (CONT'D)
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   16.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
But I always found a reason to quit
because my philosophy was “If things get
rough, bail. Life’s too short.”
INT. OFFICES OF “TIZZY” - DAY 128 28
SHE STARES AT THE “HAPPY BIRTHDAY, MORGAN!”
MORGAN (V.O.)
But suddenly life actually was too short.
In fact, I was almost halfway done.
SHE BLOWS OUT THE CANDLES, LOOKING UNEASY.
MORGAN INTERVIEW29 29
MORGAN
Maybe more than halfway, given my strict
diet of “lots of alcohol.” Suddenly I was
consumed by a “Life’s Big Questions
Listicle.” “Are you happy at your job?”
INT. OFFICES OF “TIZZY” - DAY 130 30
PETER
Finish your cake so we can brainstorm
some killer memes!
MORGAN JUST LOOKS SAD.
MORGAN INTERVIEW31 31
MORGAN
“Are you with someone you love?”
INT. OFFICES OF “TIZZY” - DAY 132 32
MORGAN WATCHES JARED ON FACETIME ON HER LAPTOP AT HER DESK. HE’S
STANDING NEXT TO A TACKLING DUMMY.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   16.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   17.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
JARED (ONSCREEN)
Check it out, I learned a flying armbar.
JARED THROWS HIS LEGS IN THE AIR, GRABS FOR THE DUMMY, MISSES, AND
COLLAPSES OUT OF FRAME.
MORGAN (V.O.)
“Is your life what you want it to be?”
MORGAN SHUTS THE LAPTOP.
MORGAN INTERVIEW33 33
MORGAN
The good news is, I turned that haunting
inventory of existential horrors into the
week’s most popular “Tiz Quiz!” The bad
news is, I failed it. (THEN) It was time
to make some changes.
END OF ACT ONE
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   17.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   18.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
ACT TWO
KEVIN INTERVIEW34 34
KEVIN
I definitely wanted to start dating. But I
didn’t want to be set up by Ben or my kids
because... I kinda had my eye on someone.
INT. BANK - DAY 235 35
KEVIN IS IN LINE AT A VERY SLEEPY BANK BRANCH. A MAINTENANCE GUY
LAZILY MOPS NEARBY SOME YELLOW CONES. KEVIN CLOCKS A TELLER,
VANESSA, AS SHE DEALS PLEASANTLY WITH A CUSTOMER.
KEVIN INTERVIEW36 36
KEVIN
I’m old school. I still go to the bank. And
this plan was perfect, because I’d just put
my check down and it’d say, “this is who I

KEVIN (CONT'D)
(JUST A WEIRD NOISE)
ON MORGAN AND ABBY:
MORGAN
Oh my god, that was awful!
ABBY
(THRILLED RE: PHONES) And we got it!
INT. OFFICES OF “TIZZY” - LATER - DAY 238 38
AND WE SEE THE VIDEO ON MORGAN’S SCREEN, HEADLINED “CREEP TRIES TO
WITHDRAW DATE, DEPOSITS DIGNITY.” A SCREENSHOT OF KEVIN IN MID-
CRAZY FALL IS CAPTIONED “THE BANK DICK.” PETER WATCHES, DELIRIOUS.
PETER
Eighty thousand views already! I love
other people’s pain!
MORGAN GRITS HER TEETH.
MORGAN INTERVIEW39 39
MORGAN
I’m glad that son of a bitch is dead.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   22.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   23.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
INTERVIEWER #1 (O.S.)
Peter Chase is not dead!
MORGAN
What if I kill him right before this movie
comes out? (SELLING IT) For publicity.
INT. KEVIN’S HOUSE - THAT NIGHT - NIGHT 240 40
KEVIN WATCHES THE VIDEO ON HIS CELL, MOUTH AGAPE. REVEAL IT’S ALSO
PLAYING ON HIS GIANT WALL TV.
KEVIN
(JUST A WEIRD NOISE)
KEVIN INTERVIEW41 41
KEVIN
It actually sounded great on my system.
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - EVENING - DAY 342 42
THE RECEPTION IS SUPERHERO-THEMED. KIDS WALK AROUND IN COSTUMES.

know was a thing!
A BEAT.  MORGAN FEELS TERRIBLE.
MORGAN
I am so sorry. (THEN) If it makes
any difference... I thought what you
did was sweet.
KEVIN
(STILL MAD) Thank you!
MORGAN
I mean it was insane, and when the door
hit your head, you made a face and turned
blue like if there was a Home Alone Smurf?
But you put yourself out there for her.
You don’t see that a lot. I don’t, anyway.
HE LOOKS AT HER, SURPRISED. MORGAN IS SURPRISED TOO.
MORGAN INTERVIEW45 45
MORGAN
I used to feel like my life was one long-
running production of “Bad Choice
Theatre.” My choices back then were a

BEN (O.S.)
Kevin, this is Mina!
NELL (O.S.)
Dad, this is Adrian!
KEVIN TURNS TO FIND BEN WITH AN ATTRACTIVE MOM (MINA), AND NELL
AND JEN WITH A DIFFERENT ATTRACTIVE MOM (ADRIAN). EVERYONE IS
SURPRISED TO FIND EVERYONE ELSE THERE.
BEN/ADRIAN/NELL/JEN/MINA/KEVIN
Hi.
MEANWHILE, MORGAN TURNS TO FIND YOUNG, ATTRACTIVE SCOTT (22)
SITTING DOWN NEXT TO HER.
SCOTT
Hello.
SCOTT SMILES. HE’S VERY GOOD-LOOKING. SURPRISED BUT INTRIGUED,
MORGAN SMILES BACK.
MORGAN INTERVIEW47 47
MORGAN
(SIGHING) And here was another choice.
INTERVIEWER #2 (O.S.)
I remember that guy. He was hot!

4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
JEN
(RUEFUL) I do like the hot ones.
NELL
What are you doing? She’s right at the
good part!
JEN
Sorry. Battery change!
JEN PULLS OUT THE BATTERY AND THE SCREEN GOES DARK.
END OF ACT TWO
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   31.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   32.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
ACT THREE
MORGAN INTERVIEW48 48
* NOW WE KNOW KEVIN’S DAUGHTERS NELL & JEN ARE THE INTERVIEWERS *
NELL FIXES MORGAN’S HAIR. JEN IS BEHIND THE CAMERA.
MORGAN
I’m not sure I want to keep going.

One of my friends told me you work for
Tizzy. They got some good stuff on there.
MORGAN
Well, you’re the target audience: young
men who wear a lot of body spray.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   34.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   35.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
SCOTT
(LAUGHS) It’s not a lot. You don’t want
to know how I really smell! (OFF HER
LAUGH) Seriously, I smell awful!
MORGAN
(LAUGHS) You sure know how to charm a gal!
MORGAN INTERVIEW50 50
MORGAN
At the time, he didn’t seem like such a
bad choice. He was funny, he was hot...
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - EVENING - DAY 351 51
SCOTT
And what do you mean, “young man?” We’re
like, the same age.
MORGAN INTERVIEW52 52
MORGAN
...he was delusional.
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - EVENING - DAY 353 53
AS NELL AND JEN LOOK ON APPROVINGLY, KEVIN CHATS WITH ADRIAN.
KEVIN (V.O.)
Things were going pretty well.
KEVIN INTERVIEW54 54
KEVIN
Adrian hadn’t seen the video, which
helped. But mostly she was just... nice.
I felt like I was finally crawling out
of my hole.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   35.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   36.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - EVENING - DAY 355 55
KEVIN & ADRIAN CHAT AS NELL AND JEN LOOK ON APPROVINGLY. THE MUSIC
BECOMES SLOW AND EMOTIONAL. KEVIN NOTES THE COUPLES ON THE DANCE
FLOOR: MORGAN/SCOTT SLOW DANCING, HARRIS ENRAPTURED WITH RABBI
SARAH. HE SMILES... ALL SEEMS RIGHT WITH THE WORLD.
KEVIN (V.O.)
And then...
A NEW COUPLE GLIDES ONTO THE FLOOR. KEVIN’S FACE FALLS.
KEVIN INTERVIEW56 56
KEVIN
Holly.
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION57 57
AS SWEET MUSIC PLAYS AND ADRIAN OBLIVIOUSLY TALKS, KEVIN STARES
PAST HER, WATCHING HIS EX-WIFE IN THE ARMS OF CHUCK.
KEVIN (V.O.)
Of course I knew she would be there, but
talking to Adrian, I had stopped thinking
about it for five minutes.
WE SEE HOLLY’S GLOWING SMILE THROUGH KEVIN’S EYES... IT’S SIMILAR
TO THE SHOT HE WAS WATCHING IN THEIR WEDDING VIDEO.
KEVIN INTERVIEW58 58
KEVIN
It was a nice five minutes.
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION59 59
BUT NOW IT’S OVER. BEN, NELL AND JEN WATCH KEVIN, KNOWING HIS

...I know that faith is essential. And
that it will be tested. (TOASTING) To
faith, to life... L’Chaim!
RABBI SARAH APPROACHES AND TAPS BEN QUIETLY ON THE SHOULDER.
RABBI SARAH
Hey, is she single?
RABBI SARAH POINTS TO ABBY. A BEAT. HARRIS TURNS TO NELL AND JEN.
HARRIS
There is no god.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   37.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   38.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - A MOMENT LATER60 60
MORGAN AND SCOTT DANCE CLOSER. SCOTT STARTS TO KISS HER.
MORGAN INTERVIEW61 61
MORGAN
Bad. Choice. Theatre.
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION62 62
MORGAN LETS THE KISS GO FOR A SECOND. THEN OUT OF THE CORNER OF
HER EYE, SHE SPOTS A FEW YOUNG GUYS OFF AWAYS WATCHING, LAUGHING,
AND RECORDING WITH THEIR PHONES. THEN SHE NOTICES SCOTT TRYING TO
SUBTLY GIVE THEM A THUMBS UP.
MORGAN
Uh, what’s going on?
SCOTT SEES HIS FRIENDS, THEN TURNS BACK, SHEEPISH.
SCOTT
Busted!
MORGAN
Sorry?
SCOTT
Okay, don’t be mad. I bet my friends I
could make out with any mom here.
MORGAN PULLS BACK, STUNNED.
MORGAN INTERVIEW63 63
MORGAN JUST STARES.
NELL (O.S.)
What a dick!
INT. BAR MITZVAH RECEPTION - EVENING - DAY 364 64

the hottest mom. Hey, if you want to keep
making out, I’m totally happy to.
MORGAN
Great! Gimme your hand.
SCOTT DOES. MORGAN PULLS IT THROUGH HERS (JARED’S MOVE FROM PAGE
24) AND INSTANTLY HAS SCOTT IN A HEADLOCK. SHE THEN KNEES HIM IN
THE NUTS. SCOTT CRUMPLES TO THE GROUND.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
You’re an idiot! And I’m not even a mom,
dumbass! I’m just a hot old lady who
knows jiujitsu!
MORGAN LOOKS AROUND TO FIND THE RECEPTION HAS COME TO HALT AS
EVERYBODY HAS STOPPED DANCING AND IS STARING AT HER.
BOY IN A FULL BATMAN COSTUME
Wow.
MORGAN INTERVIEW65 65
MORGAN’S HEAD IS IN HER HANDS.
JEN (O.S.)
Is he still single, you think?
EXT. HOTEL LOADING DOCK - MOMENTS LATER - EVENING - DAY 366 66

SHE INDICATES THE DUMPSTER. HE CHUCKLES.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
(RE: CIGARETTE) There’s lipstick on this.
KEVIN
I found it on the ground.
MORGAN TOSSES THE CIGARETTE AWAY.
KEVIN (CONT'D)
Holly and I were together a long time.
Things weren’t perfect, but we could have
worked on it. (THEN) I’m not a guy who
bails. And this is what I get.
THIS LANDS ON MORGAN.
MORGAN
You’re a weird guy. But you’re a good guy.
SHE PATS HIS HAND. THEN LEAVES IT THERE. HE LOOKS AT HER.
MORGAN INTERVIEW67 67
MORGAN
No, nothing happened. What, you
think I just went around making out
with everybody?
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   41.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   42.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
KEVIN INTERVIEW68 68
KEVIN
(CHUCKLING) I don’t know why she had to
draw the line that night with me.
EXT. HOTEL LOADING DOCK - EVENING - DAY 369 69
MORGAN REMOVES HER HAND FROM HIS, AND SHE AND KEVIN JUST SIT,
LOOKING OUT AT THE NIGHT, EACH A BIT HAPPIER THAN THEY WERE.
MORGAN (V.O.)
Look, Jared wasn’t perfect. But in
his own way, he was trying.
INT. MORGAN'S APARTMENT - EVENING - DAY 370 70
MORGAN COMES HOME FROM THE BAR MITZVAH TO FIND A LARGE GIFT BAG ON
THE KITCHEN TABLE, AS JARED DOES CHIN-UPS IN THE DOORWAY. WITH A
SMILE, SHE PULLS OUT A CARTOONISHLY LARGE BOTTLE OF SCOTCH.
JARED
Happy birthday!
MORGAN INTERVIEW71 71
MORGAN
I mean, enabling can be love, right?
(THEN) I just started thinking: maybe I
don’t bail this time. At least not yet?

thinking maybe one day a week instead of
jiujitsu practice, I go to therapy?
MORGAN SMILES, PLEASANTLY SURPRISED BY THIS SELF-AWARENESS.
MORGAN
Absolutely. (KISSES HIM, THEN) Now go
choke out that dude.
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   43.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
(MORE)
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   44.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
JARED GRINS AND HEADS BACK TO THE RING, DETERMINED. HE IS
IMMEDIATELY TAKEN DOWN AGAIN.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
Oof. (HOLDS UP A GREEN SHAKE) Corn fungus?
MORGAN INTERVIEW74 74
MORGAN
But I still owed the Bank Dick.
INT. BANK - AFTERNOON - DAY 575 75
MORGAN’S IN LINE WITH KEVIN, WHO STANDS NERVOUSLY IN SUN GLASSES.

Let’s save this gold for the date.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   45.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
THE US PROJECT (F/K/A THE STORY OF US) Pilot   46.
4th Revised Network Draft 1/23/2019
KEVIN SMILES AT MORGAN.
KEVIN
Thanks.
MORGAN
Hey, after what I did to you?
THEN KEVIN SPOTS ABBY WITH HER PHONE, RECORDING ALL OF THIS. HE
LOOKS AT MORGAN IN DISBELIEF.
MORGAN (CONT'D)
People love a happy ending.
MORGAN INTERVIEW76 76
MORGAN
That video only got like, forty views. Turns
out people actually love other people’s pain.
NELL (O.S.)
You want to take a break?
OFF-SCREEN WE HEAR A BABY CRY.
MORGAN
(SMILING) Sounds like we have to.
CUT TO BLACK:
MORGAN INTERVIEW77 77
FADE IN:
MORGAN NOW HOLDS A BABY. KEVIN IS THERE, HE FAWNS OVER THE BABY AS
HE AND MORGAN CHAT. CLEARLY THEY ARE A HAPPY COUPLE.
MORGAN